
 

 

CITY OF VICTORIA 
BOARD OF VARIANCE MINUTES 

JULY 23, 2015 
 
 
Present: Peggy Pedersen, Chair 
 Jamie Hall 
 Trevor Moat 
 
Absent: Andrew Rushforth 
 Rus Collins 
 
Staff: Duane Blewett, Senior Planning Technician 
 

 
The meeting was called to order at 12:37 pm. 
 
1. Minutes:  Meeting of July 9, 2015 
 

Moved:  Trevor Moat Seconded:  Jamie Hall 
 

That the minutes of July 9, 2015, be adopted 
 
  Carried (unanimous) 
 
 
2. Appeals 
 
12:42 Board of Variance Appeal #00555 
 Randel Rempel, Applicant; Dezign Zone; Randel Rempel and Ping Kai, Owners 
 1245/1247 Chapman Street 

 
Present Zoning: R1-B Single Family Dwelling 
Present Use: Duplex (Conversion 1953) 
 
The proposal requires variances for the height of the building and the side yard setback (West). 
 

Bylaw Requirements Relaxations Requested 

 
Section 1.2.4.a   Relaxation for the maximum height from 7.60m (24.93') to 

8.63m (28.31') 
 
Section 1.2.5.c  Relaxation for the minimum side yard setback from  1.68m 

(5.51') to 0.95m (3.12') 
 
Aaron Mills (designer), Rick Shumka (construction supervisor) and Randel Rempel 
(applicant/owner) were present. 
 
The Secretary read the following correspondence: 

 Letter of support from the following notified neighbour:  Konstantine (Tak) Niketas, owner 
of 1249 Chapman Street 
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Applicant 

 Soil Engineer determined the foundation needs work. 

 The foundation work proposed will be a long term solution. 

 Foundation issues are common for this area. 

 The building is already non-conforming in terms of height as the bylaw was introduced 
after the home was built. 

 Considered moving the home over to satisfy the side yard setback requirements, 
however, the neighbour is only 2.5 ft. from the property line, as well this would take away 
some of the applicants outdoor space.  

 Existing services are very shallow, the lower floor is currently only 7.5 ft. and raising the 
building will bring the lower floor up to 8 ft. giving more room for the services and provide 
proper ceiling height. 

 Canvased the neighbourhood and found no objections to the proposal, however some 
neighbours were unreachable. 

 Proposing to have the home fixed up to its best interpreted original character. Unable to 
locate pictures of the original home, however original pictures of other homes on this 
street have been considered. 

 
Board 

 Reasonable proposal as it is a very minor height increase from what already exists. 
 
Public portion of the meeting closed 
 
Moved:  Trevor Moat Seconded:  Jamie Hall  
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 
Section 1.2.4.a Relaxation for the maximum height from 7.60m (24.93') to 
 8.63m (28.31') 
 
Section 1.2.5.c Relaxation for the minimum side yard setback from 1.68m 
 (5.51') to 0.95m (3.12') 
 
 Carried unanimous 
 
 
1:03 Board of Variance Appeal #00554 
 Stacey Dewhurst, Applicant/Owner (1034473 BC Ltd.); MJM Architect Inc. 
 1145 McClure Street 

 
Present Zoning: R1-B Single Family Dwelling 
Present Use: Single family dwelling 
 
The proposal is to raise the existing building 0.53m and convert the existing Single Family 
Dwelling to four self-contained dwelling units. 
 
Bylaw Requirements Relaxations Requested 

 
Section 1.2.4.a Relaxation for the maximum building height from 7.60m 
 (24.93') to 9.76m (32.02') 
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Section 1.2.5.a Relaxation for the front yard setback from 7.50m (24.61') to 
 3.75m (12.30’) (stairs) and 6.55m (21.49') (building face) 
 
Schedule G, Section 6.b Relaxation to permit additional unenclosed floor space for 
 a house conversion 
 
Schedule G, Section 6.e Relaxation to permit changes to a street facade for a 
 house  conversion 
 
Schedule G, Section 6.f Relaxation to permit the addition of stairs greater than 
 1.50m  (4.92') in height for a house conversion 
 
Stacey Dewhurst (applicant/owner) and Morgan Finley (1151 McClure Street) were present. 
 
The Secretary read the following correspondence: 

 Petition supporting the proposed revisions from the following notified neighbours:  1151 
McClure Street, 1150 McClure Street, 1-1146 Richardson Street, 2-1146 Richardson 
Street, 3-1146 Richardson, 1154 McClure Street, and 1138 Richardson Street. 
o What about 1139 Richardson Street? 

Six-unit multifamily conversion located next to the proposal.  Spoke over the 
phone with the owner, Hilary, and she verbalized no objections to the current 
proposal.  She was not supportive of the previous proposal as the patio facing 
was facing home.  Hilary had no objections to the current flipped proposal with 
the driveway instead of the patio on her side. 

 The owner of 1151 McClure Street, on the other side of the proposal, did not support the 
previous proposal with the driveway on his side.  The owner had no objections to the 
current flipped proposal with the patio instead of the driveway on his side. 

 
Applicant 

 No objections from the neighbours that were spoken to regarding the current proposal. 

 Large period home that has run into a state of disrepair.  

 The applicant is only proposing a four-unit building although the bylaw allows for five 
units. The parking space for the fifth unit would have been on the street and out of 
consideration for the neighborhood they decided against adding the fifth unit. 

 The neighbourhood is made up of mostly single family dwellings with suites or 
multifamily conversions. 

 The current building height is already non-conforming as the bylaw came into place after 
the home was built.  

 The conversion bylaw permits homes to be lifted up to 2 ft. The proposal is to raise the 
home the absolute minimum so the lower-level units have an appropriate ceiling height. 

 There are taller buildings than this proposal in the neighbourhood. 

 The existing front yard setback is non-conforming.  

 Relaxation for the front yard setback is to accommodate the new front stairs accessing 
the front units. 

 Moving the home to conform to the front yard setback requirements would affect the four 
parking stalls at the rear of the building, alter the streetscape and affect privacy in terms 
of window positioning. Furthermore, if the building is moved there will be issues with the 
storm drain. 

 Replacing the worn stairs and relocating them to what seems to be the original location. 
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 Moving the stairs to another location on the building would create building code 
compliance issues as well locating them at the side of the building would have residents 
walking past the windows of other unit’s to access their suite.  

 As the stairs were existing before the bylaw came into place they cannot be made 
conforming without losing a step. This would not reach the main floor of the building. 

 Adding new front doors and extending the porch to be the full length of the home. 

 Removing a small area of enclosed space to provide the fourth unit with an outdoor deck 
space as the rest of the units have outdoor space. This also allows for the unit to have a 
second exit point as well and the residents will not have to walk around to the front of the 
building from the parking area. 

 Minimized the variances as much as possible to have the building be functional as four 
units. 

 
Adjoining Property Owner 

Morgan Finley - 1151 McClure Street 

 No objections now that the proposal has been flipped and the driveway is not on his 
side. 

 
Board 

 Has the parking plan been reviewed by the City? 
o Senior Planning Technician:  Yes, plans are compliant. 

 Appreciation for the four-unit proposal as not to compromise the on-street parking. 
 
Public portion of the meeting closed 
 
Board 

 Five variances seems like a lot for the board to consider, however this is an older home 
with several existing non-conformities. 

 The variances being sought are minimal and not much greater than what is already 
existing. 

 Consulted with more than the required neighbours. 

 Appreciate the efforts taken to look at moving the building and some of the features to 
attempt to conform to the bylaws. 

 Substantial effort to make long lasting respectful changes. 

 Appreciative for the consideration of making this building only four units instead of the 
allowable five. 

 Appreciative of the initiative taken in consulting with the neighbours and flipping the 
design to accommodate them. 

 
Moved:  Trevor Moat Seconded:  Jamie Hall 
 
That the following variances be allowed: 
 
Section 1.2.4.a  Relaxation for the maximum building height from 7.60m 
 (24.93') to 9.76m (32.02') 
 
Section 1.2.5.a  Relaxation for the front yard setback from 7.50m (24.61') to 
 3.75m (12.30’) (stairs) and 6.55m (21.49') (building face) 
 



Board of Variance Minutes Page 5 of 5 
July 23, 2015 

 
 

 

Schedule G, Section 6.b Relaxation to permit additional unenclosed floor space for 
 a house conversion 
 
Schedule G, Section 6.e  Relaxation to permit changes to a street facade for a 
 house  conversion 
 
Schedule G, Section 6.f  Relaxation to permit the addition of stairs greater than 
 1.50m  (4.92') in height for a house conversion 
 
 Carried (unanimous) 
 
 
Meeting Adjourned:  1:27 pm. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 


